ORDINANCE 2021 – 53

AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH J & A CONSTRUCTION, INC., FOR THE 2021 CRACK SEAL PROGRAM IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$281,240

WHEREAS, four (4) bids were received for the 2021 Crack Seal Program; and

WHEREAS, J & A Construction, Inc. was the lowest and best bidder for furnishing labor, equipment, and materials to place the 2021 Crack Seal Program.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Mason, Ohio, seven members elected thereto concurring:

<u>Section 1.</u> That the City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with J & A Construction, Inc., for the Crack Seal Program.

<u>Section 2.</u> That the Finance Director is hereby authorized to pay J & A Construction, Inc., an amount not to exceed \$281,240 for the Crack Seal Program.

<u>Section 3.</u> That this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed this 12th day of April, 2021.

| Attest: | Mayor |
|------------------|-------|
| Clerk of Council | |